

No. 09-737

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE ORTIZ,

Petitioner,

v.

PAULA JORDAN AND REBECCA BRIGHT,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

RICHARD CORDRAY
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

EMILY S. SCHLESINGER
Deputy Solicitors

LORI WEISMAN
Assistant Solicitor

30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.mizer

@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Ortiz sued Respondents for alleged constitutional violations in connection with her assault by a state corrections officer.....	2
B. Respondents appealed the final judgment	3
C. The appeals court reviewed the entire trial record and determined that Respondents were entitled to qualified immunity	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. Respondents adequately preserved their qualified-immunity defense for appellate review by invoking it multiple times, including at summary judgment	8
1. A summary judgment motion suffices to preserve a legal claim for review on appeal.....	8
2. Ortiz’s counter-arguments are not sound.....	13
3. Respondents preserved their qualified-immunity defense at summary judgment and throughout the district court proceedings	17

B.	Respondents did not forfeit their qualified-immunity defense by forgoing a collateral-order appeal.....	20
1.	It is well settled that collateral-order appeals are a right, not a duty.....	21
2.	Sound reasons support the rule that collateral-order appeals are not mandatory	23
C.	Respondents were not required to move for judgment as a matter of law under Rule 50(b) in order to preserve their qualified-immunity defense	26
1.	Ortiz forfeited her Rule 50 objection	27
2.	No post-judgment motion, including one under Rule 50(b), is required to preserve a legal claim—as opposed to a sufficiency-of-the-evidence claim—for appellate review.....	31
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abel v. Miller</i> , 904 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1990)	24, 26
<i>Allison v. City of East Lansing</i> , 484 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	23
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23, 26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Redwood City</i> , 540 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976).....	21, 22
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Trust Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Barber v. Louisville & Jefferson County Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 295 F. App’x 786 (6th Cir. 2008) ...	11
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	35

<i>Black v. J.I. Case</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	28
<i>Caudill v. Hollan</i> , 431 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	8
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	34
<i>DeNueva v. Reyes</i> , 966 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Ernst v. Child & Youth Servs.</i> , 108 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Estate of Blume v. Marian Health Ctr.</i> , 516 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Exchange Nat'l Bank v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985)	9

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006)	31, 34
<i>Gloria Steamship Co. v. Smith</i> , 376 F.2d 46 (5th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Goff v. Bise</i> , 173 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999).....	4, 11
<i>Gramercy Mills, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 63 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Reg. Servs.</i> , 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Hertz v. Woodbury County</i> , 566 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>In re Kilgus</i> , 811 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Johnson Int'l Co. v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1994)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>K & T Enter. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996)	16, 32
<i>Kelley v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 542 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Kiser v. Garrett</i> , 67 F.3d 1166 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	13, 28, 30
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 9, 25
<i>Landes Constr. Co. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 833 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Lekas v. Briley</i> , 405 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Lenz v. Dewey</i> , 64 F.3d 547 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Matherne v. Wilson</i> , 851 F.2d 752 (5th Cir. 1988)	24, 25
<i>McIntosh v. Weinberger</i> , 810 F.2d 1411 (8th Cir. 1987).....	4, 22
<i>Medina v. Bruning</i> , 56 F. App'x 454 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Metcalf v. Bochco</i> , 200 F. App'x 635 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Price</i> , 501 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	8
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	29
<i>Pavon v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 527 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	28
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	11, 12, 16, 36
<i>Rivero v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 316 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 23
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	11, 33
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	5, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Turner v. McIntosh</i> , 487 U.S. 1212 (1988).....	22

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Indrelunas</i> , 411 U.S. 216 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 15
<i>Wilson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995).....	33
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1252	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2072	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 103	9
Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (1988).....	21

Other Authorities

4 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1001 (3d ed. 2002).....	29
9B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2521 (3d ed. 2008).....	32
9B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2536 (3d ed. 2008).....	33
9B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2537 (3d ed. 2008).....	34
9B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2540 (3d ed. 2008).....	34
10A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2715 (3d ed. 1998).....	10
11 Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2818 (2d ed. 1995).....	31
11A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2962 (2d ed. 1995).....	22
15A Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3911 (2d ed. 1992)	22-23, 25
12 Moore's <i>Federal Practice—Civil</i> § 59.55 (3d ed. 2005).....	31
18 Moore's <i>Federal Practice—Civil</i> § 134.24 (3d ed. 2008).....	22
Federal Court Management Statistics, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/cmsa2009.pl (last visited Aug. 4, 2010).....	24
